

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY CUTLER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal No. 14-5183

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
TO EXPEDITE**

**AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER**

Robert J. Muise, Esq.  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
Tel: (734) 635-3756

David Yerushalmi, Esq.  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (646) 262-0500

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT, NO CLAIM HAS BEEN WAIVED, AND AN INJUNCTION MAINTAINING THE *STATUS QUO* IS APPROPRIATE ..... 1

II. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO REFUTE PLAINTIFF’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM ..... 3

III. PLAINTIFF’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM HAS MERIT AND WILL ADDRESS HIS INJURY ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 1:14-cv-01143-RBW (D.D.C. filed July 4, 2014) .....	3
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	2, 3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	7, 8
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322, (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	3
* <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	7
* <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	7
* <i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) .....	1
* <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	1
* <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	5
* <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	1, 2
* <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	5, 6

<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9
<i>Voinche v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006).....	1
<i>*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	6
<i>*Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	6, 10

## Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).....	8
*26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	9

## Rules

*Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i).....	1
*Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(2)(B)(i).....	2
